

# 22-2908(L)

22-2972(Con)

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

IVAN ANTONYUK,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, in his Official Capacity as Acting Superintendent of  
the New York State Police,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

*(Caption continues inside front cover.)*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of New York

---

### BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS STEVEN A. NIGRELLI AND MATTHEW A. DORAN

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

*Solicitor General*

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA

*Deputy Solicitor General*

PHILIP J. LEVITZ

ALEXANDRIA TWINEM

ERIC DEL POZO

*Assistant Solicitors General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6325

Dated: January 9, 2023

---

*(Caption continues from front cover.)*

COREY JOHNSON, ALFRED TERRILLE, JOSEPH MANN, LESLIE LEMAN,  
LAWRENCE SLOANE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MATTHEW J. DORAN, in his Official Capacity as the Licensing Official of Onondaga  
County, JOSEPH CECILE, in his Official Capacity as the Chief of Police of Syracuse,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, in her Official Capacity as the Governor of the State of New York,  
WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, in his Official Capacity as the Onondaga County District  
Attorney, EUGENE CONWAY, in his Official Capacity as the Sheriff of Onondaga  
County, P. DAVID SOARES, in his Official Capacity as the District Attorney of Albany  
County, GREGORY OAKES, in his Official Capacity as the District Attorney of Oswego  
County, DON HILTON, in his Official Capacity as the Sheriff of Oswego County,  
JOSEPH STANZIONE, in his Official Capacity as the District Attorney of Greene County,

*Defendants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Legal Background.....	6
1. The U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> .....	6
2. New York’s Concealed Carry Improvement Act (CCIA).....	9
B. Procedural Background.....	13
1. The district court’s jurisdictional dismissal and advisory opinion in <i>Antonyuk I</i> .....	13
2. The district court’s entry of a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction in <i>Antonyuk II</i> .....	14
3. This Court’s stay of the preliminary injunction.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	25
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CHALLENGES TO NEW YORK’S FIREARM-LICENSING PROVISIONS.....	25

	<b>Page</b>
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Licensing Requirements.....	26
B. The Challenged Licensing Requirements Do Not Implicate the Second Amendment’s Text.....	28
C. The Licensing Requirements Are Consistent with the Historical Tradition of Firearm Regulation. ....	33
1. The good-moral-character requirement is consistent with the historical tradition of firearm regulation. ....	34
2. The requirement to identify an applicant’s spouse and other adult coinhabitants is consistent with the historical tradition of firearm regulation.....	40
3. The requirement to identify recent social-media accounts is consistent with the historical tradition of firearm regulation.....	43
4. The requirement to provide other information reasonably necessary and related to the review of a licensing application is consistent with the historical tradition of firearm regulation.....	46

## POINT II

PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CHALLENGES TO NEW YORK’S SENSITIVE-PLACE PROVISIONS .....	48
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge Several of the Sensitive-Place Provisions.....	49
B. The Sensitive-Place Provisions Are Presumptively Constitutional. ....	52

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Sensitive-Place Provisions Are Consistent with the Historical Tradition of Firearm Regulation. ....	53
1. There is a longstanding tradition of restricting firearm possession in sensitive locations. ....	54
2. The historical record amassed to date identifies at least three categories of sensitive locations. ....	58
3. The sensitive-place provisions at issue in this appeal are consistent with the historical tradition of firearm regulation.....	61
4. The district court’s speculation about hypothetical applications of the sensitive-place restrictions is unavailing. ....	67

### POINT III

PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CHALLENGES TO NEW YORK’S PRIVATE-PROPERTY PROVISION.....	69
--	----

A. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on Their Second Amendment Challenge. ....	69
1. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the private-property provision on Second Amendment grounds.....	69
2. The Second Amendment does not bestow a right to carry firearms onto others’ private property absent consent. ....	71
3. The private-property provision is consistent with the historical tradition of firearm regulation.....	74
B. The Private-Property Provision Does Not Compel Speech in Violation of the First Amendment. ....	76

	<b>Page</b>
POINT IV	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION FACTORS .....	80
CONCLUSION .....	87

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) .....	57-58
<i>Antonyuk v. Bruen</i> , No. 22-cv-734, 2022 WL 3999791 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022).....	13, 80
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	50
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	48
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	86
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 22, 52-53, 71
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	57
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	79
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	23, 72-73
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015).....	84
<i>Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co. v. Golden Empire Sch. Fin. Auth.</i> , 764 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874) .....	57, 59

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jobe v. City of Catlettsburg</i> , 409 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2005).....	78
<i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021).....	82, 86
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	33-34
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	46
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie County v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	21, 26-27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	50
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	82
<i>Matter of Cohen v. Kelly</i> , 30 A.D.3d 170 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	81
<i>Matter of Rucker v. NYC/NYPD License Div.</i> , 78 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	81
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	52
<i>New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	77
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	20, 85
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	78



<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	passim
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 3 Tex. App. 404 (Tex. Ct. App. 1878).....	57
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Range v. Attorney Gen. U.S.</i> , 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022).....	28, 34
<i>Romer v. Green Point Sav. Bank</i> , 27 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	84
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	78
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	70
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	26
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 90 Mo. 302 (1886).....	58
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	51
<i>Torcivia v. Suffolk County</i> , 17 F.4th 342 (2d Cir. 2021).....	40
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. De Blasio</i> , 973 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	82
<i>United States v. Class</i> , 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	62

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	32, 47
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	77
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	70
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ark. 557 (1878).....	57
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19-20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	77
 <b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	28
 <b>Laws</b>	
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 371, 2022 N.Y. Laws (N.Y. Legis. Retrieval Serv.).....	9, 11
<i>Penal Law</i>	
§ 265.01-d.....	12, 69, 77, 79
§ 265.01-e.....	passim
§ 265.03.....	6
§ 265.20.....	6
§ 400.00.....	passim
 <i>States (alphabetical)</i>	
Ala. Code § 13A-11-75.....	46
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28.....	29

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>States (alphabetical)</i>	
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1441 .....	29
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129.....	29
Ind. Code § 35-47-2-3.....	29
An Act to Regulate the Election of Members of the Legislative Council and General Assembly, Sheriffs and Coroners, in This State (Feb. 22, 1797), <i>Laws of the State of New-Jersey</i> 273 (1821).....	55
11 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-47-11 .....	29
<i>English</i>	
4 Hen. 4, c. 29 (1403).....	55
26 Hen. 8, c. 6 (1534).....	55
Statute of Northampton of 1328, 2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328) .....	54
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Assembly Sponsor’s Mem. A41001 (2022), <a href="https://nyassembly.gov/leg/?default_fld=&amp;leg_video=&amp;bn=A41001&amp;term=2021&amp;Memo=Y">https://nyassembly.gov/leg/?default_fld=&amp;leg_video= &amp;bn=A41001&amp;term=2021&amp;Memo=Y</a> .....	10-11, 31
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Patrick J. Charles in Supp. of Neither Party, Appendix, <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v.</i> <i>Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) (No. 20-843), <a href="https://patrickjcharlesnysrpavbruenamicusbrief.wordpress.com/">https://patrickjcharlesnysrpavbruenamicusbrief.wordpress.com/</a> .....	36
Buffalo State Asylum for the Insane, <i>Rules &amp; Regulations</i> (1888), <a href="https://collections.nlm.nih.gov/bookviewer?PID=nlm:nlmuid-101609279-bk">https://collections.nlm.nih.gov/bookviewer?PID=nlm:nlmuid- 101609279-bk</a> .....	64
Carina Bentata Gryting & Mark Anthony Frassetto, NYSRPA <i>v. Bruen and the Future of the Sensitive Places Doctrine</i> , 63 B.C. L. Rev. I.-60 (2022).....	66

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
City of New York, <i>Concealed Carry Firearm Laws in New York City</i> (Aug. 31, 2022), <a href="https://www.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/new-york-city-concealed-carry-law.page">https://www.nyc.gov/nyc-resources/new-york-city-concealed-carry-law.page</a> .....	83
Darrell A.H. Miller, <i>Constitutional Conflict and Sensitive Places</i> , 28 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 459 (2019) .....	62
Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>The Second Amendment: A Dialogue</i> , 49 Law & Comtemp. Probs. 143 (1986).....	35
Francois-Xavier Martin, <i>A Collection of the Statutes of the Parliament of England in Force in the State of North-Carolina</i> (1792).....	55
Ian Ayres & Spurthi Jonnalagadda, <i>Guests with Guns: Public Support for “No Carry” Defaults on Private Land</i> , 48 J.L., Med. & Ethics 183 (2020) .....	73
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013).....	37
Margaret Walls, Res. for the Future, <i>Parks and Recreation in the United States: Local Park Systems</i> (June 2009), <a href="https://media.rff.org/documents/RFF-BCK-ORRG_Local20Parks.pdf">https://media.rff.org/documents/RFF-BCK-ORRG_Local20Parks.pdf</a> .....	66
Margaret Walls, Res. for the Future, <i>Parks and Recreation in the United States: State Park Systems</i> (Jan. 2009), <a href="https://media.rff.org/documents/RFF-BCK-ORRG_State20Parks.pdf">https://media.rff.org/documents/RFF-BCK-ORRG_State20Parks.pdf</a> .....	66
National Park Serv., <i>Firearms Regulations in the National Parks: 1897-1936</i> (May 2008), <a href="http://npshistory.com/publications/ranger/np-firearms-regs-history.pdf">http://npshistory.com/publications/ranger/np-firearms-regs-history.pdf</a> .....	66
New York Governor, Proclamation (June 24, 2022), <a href="https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2022-06/Proclamation_Extraordinary_Session_June_2022.pdf">https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2022-06/Proclamation_Extraordinary_Session_June_2022.pdf</a> .....	9

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
New York State Div. of Crim. Just. Servs., Frequently Asked Questions Regarding Recent Changes to New York State Firearm Laws (Aug. 27, 2022), <a href="https://troopers.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2022/08/new-gun-law-faq-8-27-22-final-1.pdf">https://troopers.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2022/08/new-gun-law-faq-8-27-22-final-1.pdf</a> .....	83
New York State Lunatic Asylum, Utica, <i>Rules, Regulations &amp; By-Laws</i> (1866), <a href="https://collections.nlm.nih.gov/bookviewer?PID=nlm:nlmuid-101522281-bk">https://collections.nlm.nih.gov/bookviewer?PID=nlm:nlmuid-101522281-bk</a> .....	64
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Fugazi Second Amendment</i> (2022) (forthcoming Clev. St. L. Rev.) .....	36, 38, 55-56, 84
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004) .....	34
Saul Cornell, <i>History and Tradition or Fantasy and Fiction: Which Version of the Past Will the Supreme Court Choose in NYSRPA v. Bruen?</i> , 49 Hast. Const. L.Q. 145 (2022) .....	35
Senate Sponsor’s Mem. S51001 (2022), <a href="https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2021/s51001">https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2021/s51001</a> .....	10-11, 31
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (2d ed. 1871) .....	60
United States Census, <i>Historical Statistics of the United States, Colonial Times to 1970</i> , <a href="https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/1975/compendia/hist_stats_colonial-1970/hist_stats_colonial-1970p1-chA.pdf">https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/1975/compendia/hist_stats_colonial-1970/hist_stats_colonial-1970p1-chA.pdf</a> .....	39
Visitor Demographics, Ass’n of Zoos & Aquariums, <a href="https://www.aza.org/partnerships-visitor-demographics?locale=en">https://www.aza.org/partnerships-visitor-demographics?locale=en</a> .....	62
